Partial withdrawals relative change of 10 %
Super commissions relative change of 10 %
Discount rate absolute decrease by 25 bps
Investment margin absolute decrease by 10 bps

PAGE -  102

SENSITIVITIES

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible
movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions
held constant, showing the impact on the liability value
and profit before tax. The correlation of assumptions will
have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims
liabil-ities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes
in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an
individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these
assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity information will also

vary according to the current economic assumptions. Where
options and guarantees exist they are the main reason for
the asymmetry of sensitivities.

The Company tests life liability value if the following changes
occur (the impact on profit/equity is limited only to the result
of the change of liability in the case of its insufficiency in the
worsened scenario):

	 2018 Assumption Change
Impact on profit

before tax (CZK‘000)
Impact on Equity

(CZK‘000)

Mortality and morbidity 10% 0 0

Mortality and morbidity -10% 0 0

Expenses 10% 0 0

Expenses -10% 0 0

Expense inflation +1 % (absolutely) 0 0

Expense inflation -1 % (absolutely) 0 0

Lapse and surrenders rate +30% 0 0

Lapse and surrenders rate -30% 0 0

Risk free rate +1 % 0 0

Risk free rate -1 % 0 0

	 2017 Assumption Change
Impact on profit

before tax (CZK‘000)
Impact on Equity

(CZK‘000)

Mortality and morbidity 10% 0 0

Mortality and morbidity -10% 0 0

Expenses 10% 0 0

Expenses -10% 0 0

Expense inflation +1 % (absolutely) 0 0

Expense inflation -1 % (absolutely) 0 0

Lapse and surrenders rate +30% 0 0

Lapse and surrenders rate -30% 0 0

Risk free rate +1 % 0 0

Risk free rate -1 % 0 0

No result of above stated scenarios lead to the insufficiency of technical provisions.

PAGE -  103

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - ČSOB POJIŠŤOVNA, ANNUAL REPORT 2018

(2) Non-life insurance contracts

The Company principally issues most of the general insurance
contracts including:

�� Accident & health;

�� Industrial accidents;

�� Motor, third-party liability;

�� Motor, other;

�� Shipping, aviation, transport;

�� Fire and other damage to property;

�� General third-party liability;

�� Miscellaneous pecuniary losses;

�� Legal expenses insurance;

[…]

es
ti

m
at

e
of

 c
la

im
s

pr
ov

is
io

n
in

cu
rr

ed
9,

80
3

5,
98

2
53

,9
84

15
,7

81
35

,8
12

27
,5

24
44

,6
30

27
,0

06
72

,0
10

82
,7

26
94

,3
36

27
1,

41
5

50
4,

80
4

66
5,

40
6

97
6,

06
8

2,
02

4,
36

1
4,

91
1,

64
9

Cu
rr

en
t

es
ti

m
at

e

of
 s

ur
pl

us
/(

in
ad

eq
u-

ac
y)

0
3,

69
2

-2
0

-5
,5

97
1,

41
9

9,
51

1
16

,8
82

3,
48

8
4,

47
1

19
,5

91
27

,2
14

78
,3

04
18

0,
90

0
21

7,
40

8
27

4,
91

0
65

3,
42

2
1,

48
5,

59
5

%
 o

f s
ur

pl
us

/
(in

ad
eq

ua
cy

) o
f t

he

op
en

in
g

ba
la

nc
e

of

pr
ov

is
io

n,
 g

ro
ss

0%
25

%
-1

1%
-1

0%
25

%
43

%
33

%
15

%
17

%
26

%
38

%
40

%
41

%
40

%
32

%
32

%
33

%

PAGE -  108

SENSITIVITY

The main risk to which value of non-life liabilities are sensitive the most – relates to MTPL portfolio:

a)	 Future development of the paid annuities – especially their obligatory indexation – affects the RBNS provision

The table below shows the MTPL RBNS sensitivity to the change in indexation of MTPL annuities.

2018 Relative change in the indexation
Impact to Profit

before tax (CZK ‘000)
Impact to Equity

(CZK ‘000)

20 % (8,157) (6,607)
10 % (6,177) (5,004)
-10 % 2,672 2,164
-20 % 5,577 4,517

2017 Relative change in the indexation
Impact to Profit

before tax (CZK ‘000)
Impact to Equity

(CZK ‘000)

20 % (5,862) (4,748)
10 % (3,044) (2,466)
-10 % 2,718 2,202
-20 % 5,653 4,579

(b) Financial risks

The risk management function within the Company is carried
out with respect to financial risks, operational risks and
legal risks. Financial risk comprises market risk (including
currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risks), credit
risk and liquidity risk. The primary function of financial risk

management is to establish risk limits and to ensure that any
exposure to risk stays within these limits. The operational
and legal risk management functions are intended to ensure
the proper functioning of internal policies and procedures in
order to minimise operational and legal risks.

[…]

number of its operations. In the unitlinked business, the
policyholder bears the investment risk of the assets held
in the unitlinked funds as the policy benefits are directly
linked to the value of the assets in the fund. The Compa-ny’s
exposure to market risk on this business is limited to the
extent that income arising from asset management charges is
based on the value of assets in the fund.

PAGE -  113

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - ČSOB POJIŠŤOVNA, ANNUAL REPORT 2018

(a) Currency risk

Currency risk is very limited as all assets held in other than
CZK are hedged to CZK. Therefore, the sensitivity to currency

risk is not presented in the financial statements.

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows
of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.

The table below summarizes the sensitivity analysis of profit

before tax and equity on changes of interest market rates
(represent the adjustment of fair value of financial assets
valued at fair value including the effect of hedges).

	 2018 (CZK‘000) Change in variables
Impact on

profit before tax
Impact on

equity

CZK Yield curve +100 basis points (35 121) (575 570)
CZK Yield curve -100 basis points 61 663 660 627

	 2017 (CZK‘000) Change in variables
Impact on

profit before tax
Impact on

equity

CZK Yield curve +100 basis points (15 820) (401 665)
CZK Yield curve -100 basis points 49 337 470 477

The method used for deriving data about sensitivity and
significant variables has not changed this year.

The Company sets the interest rate risk limits based on a

change in the fair value of assets and liabilities when
a 10 bps yield curve increase is experienced. The Company
also observes the VaR at the level of 99.9%.

(c) Other market risks

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows
of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate
risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by